

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

### 24 Снар. 60.

Annual appropriation of \$3,200.

NORMAL SCHOOL .- BRIDGE .- PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS.

#### Chapter 60.

Resolve in favor of the State Normal School at Farmington.

Resolved, That the sum of thirty-two hundred dollars be and the same hereby is appropriated, to be paid annually for the term of three years out of any money in the treasury of the state not otherwise appropriated, for the support of the State Normal School at Farmington; to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 61.

Resolve in aid of building a bridge over Aroostook river at Fort Fairfield,

Resolved, That the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated in aid of building a good and substantial covered bridge, with substantial abutments, sufficient to sustain a superstructure that shall compare favorably with the bridge erected at Maysville over said river; provided, that before the sum shall be drawn, the inhabitants at Fort Fairfield and vicinity shall have said bridge completed, in all its parts, to the acceptance of the land agent, and that the location of said bridge shall be determined by the land agent.

Approved February 23, 1866.

#### Chapter 62.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for educational purposes.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, under the direction of the governor and council, to the superintending school committees of Princeton and Perry, one hundred and fifty dollars, to be expended by them for the purpose of maintaining among the Passamaquoddy Indians a school, or schools, for their education; and said committees are required to report as directed by resolve approved February twenty-second, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Purpose.

Proviso.

Amount of appropriation to be expended by school committees of Princeton and Porry.

Amount.